## BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In re Application P-79070 of	)	DOCKET NO. TV-031248
	)	
Dan Busby	)	RESCINDING ORDER M. V. NO. 153301
d/b/a Careful Movers	)	AND GRANTING APPLICATION
	)	
for Household Goods Carrier Permit.	)	
	)	

On May 3, 2002, Dan Busby, d/b/a Careful Movers, filed an application for permanent household goods carrier authority in the state of Washington under the provisions of chapter 81.80 RCW, and chapter 480-15 WAC rules relating to household goods carriers. On March 14, 2003, the Commission entered Order M. V. No. 153301 dismissing the permanent household goods application for failure to maintain acceptable proof of liability and property damage insurance in accordance with Chapter 81.80 RCW and WAC 480-15-530.

It has now come to our attention that proof of liability and property damage insurance in the name of Dan Busby, d/b/a Careful Movers, is properly filed with the Commission, Order M. V. No. 153301, Dismissing Application should be rescinded, and Application No. P-79070 should be reinstated.

Application No. P-79070 appeared on the May 13, 2002, application docket and was unopposed.

The applicant is fit, willing and able to provide the proposed service and it appears that the permanent authority requested will not be detrimental to the interests of the public.

The Commission, having considered the application and being fully advised, finds that the existing service is needed to satisfy the public convenience and necessity and it would be in the public interest to grant the application pursuant to the provisions of WAC 480-15-330.

## ORDER

IT IS ORDERED That Order M. V. No. 153301, Dismissing Application is rescinded and Application No. P-79070 is reinstated.

Docket No. TV-031248 Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That, Application No. P-79070, of Dan Busby, d/b/a Careful Movers, for permanent household goods authority in the state of Washington is granted.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective this  $6^{\text{th}}$  day of August, 2003.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CAROLE J. WASHBURN Executive Secretary